IRST INFORMATION

Page No....

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: G-Saparmeina

Sub-Division: Saitu Gamphazol

FIR No. 451(9)2023 G-SPM-PS U/S: 143/148/506/34 IPC, 25(1C) Arms Act, Sec (3)(1)(z) of the SC/ST( PoA)Act

Corres. to FIR No. 00(08)2023 CCP-PS u/s -do-

District: Kangpokpi
Date & hour of Occurrence:

Date & Time not mentioned.

Date & hour when reported	Place of Occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of Despatch from Police Station	
2-09-2023	K.Songlung Village Kangpokpi District,  @ 51 kms South West		
at 9:50 Am		2-09-2023	

## N.B.— A true information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of information and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ Complainant.	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Thethem Changsan (48), w/o: Seikholen Changsan of K.Songlung village Kangpokpi District  O.E Overleaf  OC/G-SPM-PS Date:- 2/09/2023 Officer-In-Charge Saparmeina Police Station ngpokpi District, Manipu	Majority Meitei mob armed with fire weapons, sword and stick	Being member of unlawful assembly, rioting armed with deadly weapon, Criminal Intimidation, common intention unauthorized possession of fire arms, forces or cause a member of a SC/ST to leave his house, village or other place of residence	ASI Isaac kilong will please investigate the case	
		U/S 143/148/506/34 IPC, 25(1C) Arms Act, Sec (3)(1)(z) of the SC/ST ( PoA)Act		

(INSPT. LUTMINTHANG KIPGEN)

Designation: OC/G-SPM-PS

Date:- 2/09/2023

G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur To.

The Officer –In –Charge Churachandpur Police Station Churachandpur. Treated as OE of FIR no.00(8) 2023 CCP-PS U/S 143/148/506/34 IPC, 25(1c)Arms act, Sec 3 (1)(Z)of the SC/ST/(PoA)Act.

Sd/-OC/CCP-PS

Subject: Report of criminal intimation and un-lawful displacement.

Sir,

I ,the undersigned would like to bring forth to your knowledge and report that I am a permanent residence and native of K.Songlung village ,P.O & P.S. Sapermeina District Kangpokpi Manipur and that because of the communal clash between the Meitei and the Hill tribal tension arouse since 3th May 2023. Since then various arms intimidation and attempt have been made to burn down our village by the majority Meitei mob armed with fire weapons, sword and stick which create a sense of insecurity and fear for safety to our own life and property with no means of defences and security from the government make our village un inhabitable. As such, I along with my family member are forced to move to a safer place facing all difficulties and leaving behind my house and property to take refuge at Kindergarten Happy Heart School Churachandpur, P.O&P.S Churachandpur set up by KKL (Bethel Village) (a philanthropies organization) due to this crises.

I therefore, pray that you may kindly take appropriate action so that I may return to my native village with sense of security and peace or rehabilitate us to safer place at the earliest.

Thanking you

Dated: Churachandpur 21<sup>st</sup> /05/2023

Sincerely, Sd/-

Name : Thethem Changsan S/o,d/o,w/o : Seikholen Changsan

Age: 48

Address: K.Songlung

## Family Members:

- 1. Thethem Changsan( wife)
- 2. Seikholen (Husband)
- Mangjangam (Son)
- Lunminhao (Son)
- 5. Seiminsang (Son)
- 6. Haomalsawm (son)

This report is re-treated as OE of FIR
No.451(9)2023 G-SPM-PS U/S: 143/148/506/34
IPC, 25(1-C) Arms Act, Sec (3)(1)(z) of the
SC/ST( PoA)Act Corres to FIR No. 00(8) 2023
CCP-PS U/S 143/148/506/34 IPC,25(1c)Arms
Act, sec 3 (1)(z)of the SC/ST/(PoA)Act.

OC/G-SPM-PS
2/9/2023
Officer-In-Charge
G. Saparmeina Police Station
Kangpok, District, Manipur